Act and Section 129(3), WBGST Act read with Section 20, IGST Act, being Form GST

MOV-07 No.712 dated 19th June, 2019, asking the appellant to show-cause, within seven

days  from  the  date  of  the  receipt  of  the  notice,  as  to  why  the  proposed  tax  of

₹54,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty four lakhs) and penalty of  ₹54,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty four

lakhs)  be  not  imposed,  indicating  that  failure  would  lead  to  initiation  of  further

proceedings under the provisions of the CGST, WBGST or IGST Acts. On 24 th June,

2019, the appellant filed its reply. However, upon consideration of the reply filed by the

[...]

and penalty in terms of the notice dated 19th June, 2019, was confirmed. 

8. The  appellant,  aggrieved  by  the  said  demand  order,  preferred  an  appeal,

against the same on 19th July, 2019 before the Appellate Authority, after depositing 10%

of  the  tax  demand,  i.e.,  ₹5,40,000/-  (Rupees  Five  lakh  forty  thousand)  in  terms  of

Section  107(6),  IGST  Act.  On  2nd July,  2019,  Form  GST  DRC-07  with  Reference

No.ZA190719000030Y was issued raising a demand of tax of  ₹54,00,000/-  (Rupees

Fifty  four  lakhs)  and a penalty  of  ₹54,00,000/-  (Rupees Fifty  four  lakhs)  totalling to

₹1,08,00,000/- (Rupees One crore and eight lakhs) was imposed. On 31st July, 2019, the

appellant communicated to the respondent No.1 that it had filed an appeal before the

Appellate  Authority  after  having  deposited  10% of  the  tax  demand and that  a  bank

guarantee had been arranged in favour of the respondent No.1 being the amount of

[...]

the respondents be directed not to give effect and/or further effect to the order dated 27 th

June, 2019.  

9. On 18th September, 2019, the High Court, inter alia, directed that the goods may

be released subject  to payment of  the entire amount of the Goods and Service Tax

(hereinafter referred to as “GST”) of ₹54,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty four lakhs) in cash to the

Authority, out of which, ₹5,40,000/-(Rupees Five lakhs and forty thousand) had already

been paid with the further direction that the appellant shall also pay 50% of the penalty of

₹54,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty four lakhs), i.e., ₹27,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty seven lakhs)

in cash and the remaining 50%, i.e., ₹27,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty seven lakhs) by way

of bank guarantee which should be valid for a year and be renewed every year till the

disposal of the writ petition. Thereafter,  the impugned judgment was passed which is

under challenge in the present proceeding. 

SUBMISSION BY THE APPELLANT:

[...]

refrained from interfering, but because there was an E-way bill that was generated and in

view of the discussions made hereinabove, we are inclined to vary the orders passed by

the High Court.

19.  In our opinion, ends of justice would be served if the penalty amount is reduced

to  50%  of  the  penalty  imposed,  i.e.,  ₹27,00,000/-  (Rupees  Twenty  seven  lakhs).

Therefore,  ₹54,00,000/-(Rupees Fifty four lakhs) being the tax imposed, is upheld and

penalty  would  now  be  ₹27,00,000/-  (Rupees  Twenty  seven  lakhs),  totalling  to

₹81,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty one lakhs), which shall be paid by the appellant. The said

amount,  subject  to payment(s)  already made, shall  be deposited with the concerned

Authority  on  or  before  29th February,  2024.  Upon  the  same  being  done,  the

transportation vehicle as also the consignment shall be released to their rightful owners